Territorial Law Library
. 141 San Ramon Rd.
Agana, Guam 969810

NINTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1968 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 441, "An Act making
appropriations for the operation of the Executive,
Judicial, and Legislative Branches of the Government
of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969, for
the operation of the Office of Washington Representa-
tive for the calendar vear ending December 31, 1969,
making a reappropriation of certain Capital Improvement
Funds, and for other purposes", was on the 29th day of
June, 1968, duly and regularly passed.

LA e,

W. D. L. FLORES
Vice-Speaker

TR
MAR 18 1986

GUam TERRITCRIAL
C/ ‘ 3 CJ‘? O it ’

F. T. RAMIREZ ;
Legislative Secretary

- em s mm mm Em mm mm mm mm mm e mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm wm  wm wmm wmm wmm omm =

ATTESTED:

This Act was received by the Governor this _J© day
of i , 1968 at _#£.39 o'clock _ 7~ . M.

Pt L 5 g RV /—dfr sl o
s 5 g

Secretary of Guam

APPROVED: With the exception of the amount of Two
APPROVED: hundred twenty-nine thousand nine hundred fifty-three

dollars ($229,953) in Section II which I have reduced

to Two hundred nine thousand nine hundred fifty-three

= ; \ dollars (5209,953); the amount of One million seven
p : * K hundred forty-nine thousand one hundred eight dollars
. \ - e (81,749,108) in Section VI which I have reduced to

One million three hundred forty-six thousand

Governor of Guam nine hundred eighty-four dollars ($1,346,984);

and the amount of Four hundred seven thousand

DATED : (4’,‘....,,,_,4. 73 /Ll P one hundred thirty-five dollars ($407,435) in
J - Section XI which I have reduced to Three
Ry Com hundred eighty-two thousand four hundred

thirty-five dollars ($382,435).

L ' A
MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO
oL -3¢ Governor of Guam

s SR SWNAE STE R

P
e 4 Wl



iy

un

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

29

from

the

TOY

and

Introduced by

€
bv g '=‘-.1r"$t

Governor

dance with y
6 (b) of the Organi

Act of Guszr

FOR THE
JUDICIAL,
ThiZ GOVERKN-
ENDING
. CF THE
EPRESENTATIVE FOR
I1G DECEMBER 31,

MAKXTIEG A REAPEROPRIATICON OF CER-
17 CAPITAL IHPROVEMZENT FUNDS, AED
r\fj '1—|F‘|_) I}'I'Tl L)r'lvﬂ'-

ERPAFE A RN it o

BE IT EXNACTED DY THZ PEOFRLE OF THE TERRITORY O

eS|

GUAIM::

Section 1. The following sums are hereky appropriated,

any availlable funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of

Generzl) Fund, for the fiscal year ending June 30

']

1969,

LS

the purposes set forth in the following topic headings

item entries:
T For General Governmental Operations:

A. Courts of Guam

n

B. The Guam Legislature
C. Executive Offices:
4 Independent Functions:
(1) Executive Direction
(2) Bureau of RBudget
(3) Bureau of Management
Research
(4) Independent Boards and
Commissions
(5) Commissioners of Guam

(6) Civil Service Commission

279,538

323,980
237,651
60, S48
218,530

2,000

233,629

37,538



L)

N

Daparcment of Finange
Department of Labor and
Parsonnel

Department of ‘Law

Depaxtment of Land Managsment

Supervision, Land
Planning and Zoning

Department of Public Wori:s

Supervision, General

Administration, Engineering

™.~ e AP
HeCOoXdas

s

Contribution to Retirement Fund

=
~J]
~3
-
Y
)
(o)

%]
e
"\-I
[®]
[9]
(€8]

185,067

379,341

216,092

Local Transportation (P.W.Support) 31,310

Off-Island Travel & Transportation 78,700

Employee Housing (P.W.Support)

Maintenance of Buildings

(P.W.Support)

12 Hospital Insurance-
11 For Public Safety:
A. Department of Pubklic Safety
(1) General Administration
(2) Police
(3) Fire
(4) Adult Correctional
Institution (Penal)
B. Juvenile Correctional Institution
(Welfare)
C. Prokation and Parole (Island Court
D. Civil Defense
E. Protective Inspection

()

Building Permit & Inspection

(P.W.)

24,9

W

7

431,921

8,815

332,289

1,068,435

625,926

279,816

402}ﬂ53

iﬁftﬁﬁﬁ%vn

57,095

36,003

95,5806

F 4




10
11
19
13
14
15
16
i7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
43
32

1TT1

Iv

VI

D.

For

A.

(2) Weights and Measures
(Commerce)
Contribution to Retirement Fund

Local Transportation (P.W.Support)

Off-Island Travel and Transportation

Maintenance of Buildings

Hospital Insurance

Highways:

Highways, Street Maintenance and
Drainage Control

Street Lighting

Local Transportation (P.W.Support)
Contribution to Retirement Fund
Hospital Insurance

Sanitation and Waste Removal
Garbage and Trash Collection
(Department of Public Works)
Contribution to Retirement Fund
Local Transportation (P.W.Support)
Héspital Insurance

the Hospital:

General Administration
Professional Services
Housekeeping and Maintenance
Contribution to Retirement Fund
Local Transportation (P.W.Support)
Off-Island Travel & Transportation
Employee Housing (P.W.Support)
Hospital Insurance
Consefvation of Health:

General Administration

Regulations and Inspections

$ 6,120
166,084
31,310
6,000
20,294

7,629

396,499
60,000
201,602
33,716
1,909

230,806
16,568
11,029

794

275;511

2,910,432

703,079
139,774

1,838

54,250

33,260

7,944

157,200

157,521




10
il
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
S

30

31

32

. VII

VIII

IX

G.

H.

For

A-

C.

D.

E.

F.

For

Public Health Services
Contribution to Retirement Fund
Local Transportatioﬁ (P.W.Support)
Off-Island Travel & Transportation
Employee Housing (P.W.Support)
Maintenance of Buildings
(P.W.Support) |

Hospital Insurance

Social Services:

General Supervision

Public Assistance

Community Services

Judicare

Contribution to Retirement Fund
Locai Transportation (P.W.Support)
Off-Island Travel & Transportation
Hospital Insurance

Public Schools:

Central Administration

Elementary Schools

Public High Schools

Vocational Education

Vocational Rehabilitation

College of Guam

Contribution to Retirement Fund
Local Transportation (P.W.Support)
Off-Island Travel & Transportation

Employee Housing (P.W.Support)

70,295
1,060,811
146,566
17,778
31,827
4,404
2,000

1,470

1,190,782
5,493,142
4,193,851
658,231
419,954
3,068,030
545,517
1,483,442
1,417,802

556,683

Maintenance of Buildings (P.W.Support) 260,076

Hospital Insurance
Public Library:

Guam Public Library

295777

223,450




AL

&

For

A‘

For

A.

4 15 vel it Ak Yow & te Fu S 6,8
real o sportation (P.W.Suprort) 1,GGC
Cif-Island Travel Transportation 7,6GC0
Mzintenance of Buildings (P.W.Support) 4,341
Bospital Insurance 412
Recyreation:

Pecreation Ccmmission 49,475
Museun 5,472
Pzyxks and Crounds (Land Management) 131,52a
Contrikution to Retiremsat Fund 10, 3¢9
Local Transovortation (P.W.Suppocrt) 1,833
Mzintenance of Buildings (P.W.Support) 7,494
Hospital Insurance 412

Protection & Development of Resources:
Agriculture 652,923

Land Administration & Survey

‘ .(;7 ;M-F.a‘-:-.

(Land Management) 187,93
392,438

Commerce

Contribution to Retirement Fund 63,006

Local Transportation (P.W.Support) 11,897

Off-Island Travel & Transportation 8,000

Employee Housing (P.W.Support) &, 215

Maintenance of Buildings (P.W.Support) 5,682
Hospital Insurance 3,257

Utilities and Other Enterprises:

Air Port Terminal 150,644
ff-Island Travel & Transportaﬁion 2,000

Contributiosn to Retirement Fuﬁd . 7; 109
lospital Insurance 323

Transfer to Guam Housing & Urbkan

Renewal Authority . 2, 0O0:

Guam Economic Development Authority 99; 578



a2

n

6

31

34

33

KH._,_'_ _? Thare is hereby approvnrizted from any

unds in the Unezprepriatcd Surplus of the General

Fund ths sun of Fifty TGhouszand Dollaxs {559, ¢ For 13
Office of the Vaschington Representative foxr th: calandny
year ending Decamber 31, 1€39.

Section 3. Any tom
Govearnment as General
expendad for the purpo ©

by

on

recital preceding thé enactment clause-for the purpesce of
assisting in the interpretation and implementation of this
Act.

Section 5, Effective June 30, 1%38, the sum of
$2,000,000, consisting of unencumhered balances of funds
appropriated for the purposes indicated and identifiecd by

the fcllowing appropriation allotment account numbers, is
hereby returned to the Unappropriated Surplus of the
General Fund:
9358 2ir Terminal Additions and
Improvements 5 117,000
9386 Purchase of Private Property for
Right-of-Way 95, 000
9400 Civil Defense Emergency Centerx 50,000
2410 Conostruction and Completion of
Additional Classrocms | : 212,000
9413 Construction of Municipal Commissionexrs
Offices at each of the districts of
Santa Rita, Umatac, Merizo, Tamﬁning,

Chalan Pago-Ordot and Agana Heights 79,000




(4%

(V8]

15
16
17

18

20

9421 FPor Highwave, poads, Strests,

Birid & ang beg LiaoE Sy a ey
945% Construction of Wursing Rducstion

Buildin 1EG, OO
9438 Telephone Eguipmont Furchase 300, cO
€439 Public Utility Agency of CGuum for

Water, Power and Streei Ligh

extension in various arceas on Guan 124,000
e445 104,000

$2,000,000 is here

in the

amounts and for the purposes

Section 7.

tion 6. Effective July 1,

C0, 000G

1968,

the sum of

Ly appropriated

Unappropriated Surplus of the General Funw in the

indicated and identified by

ation alletmaenit account numbers set out in

1

Appropriations made by Section 6 of this

Act shall be available for all expenses incident te the

purposes

Section

expande

6 shall continue

for which made. Every appropriation made in

in full force and effect until

for the project for which made or until the project

is conpleted.





